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IN THE CENTRAL ADM[N,IS&“RATIVE TRIBUNAL:HYDERABAD BENCH
AT HYDERABAD
!

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.367/99

DATE OF éRDER V2 LA 2009
Between:-
G.Venugopal
| ...Applicant

And

1. The Employees State Insurance Corporation, rep.

By its Director General, Panchdesp Bhavan, Kotla Road,
New Delhi.

b

The Regional Director, Employees State Insurance Corporation,
Regional Office AP, Hill Fort Rd, Hyderabad.

...Respondents_

COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT : Shii P.Kishore Rao

COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENTS: Shri N.R.Devaraj, Addl. CGSC

—-—— - -

CORAM.:
THE HON'BLE SHRI RRANGARAIJAN : MEMBER (A)
THE HON'BLE SHRI B.S.JAI PARAMESHWAR : MEMBER (J)

(Order per Hon'ble Shri B.S.Jai Paramestiwar, Member (J) ).
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{Order per Hon'ble Shri 11.8.Jai Parameshswar, Member (1) ).

' [ -

Heard Shri P.Naveen Rao for Shri P.Kishore Rao. leamed counsel lor the

applicant and Shed NiR.Devaraj. learmed standing counscl for the Respondents,
2. During the year 1991 thy, applicant was working as UDC Cashicr in the

office of the Respondenis at HinJupur.,
' |

KN Al s Gaimuk Sceurity Feree, Hindupur is an emplover registered wwder the

s

ESI Corporation Act,(herein alt: v relerred 1o as the Act). .

' .
1. It ix ableged that the aprlicant svhile working as UDC Cashier during the

' - enid period had rendered part Hime consultency services to the Nis Gajimukh
Seewrity Bureao, hndupur.,

5, Respondents interpreted  the E:'ZIi(l,S:i‘['\".i!.‘eS as violating the Rule-15 of the
C'CS(C‘C.'\') ('.‘oncll.lc;l' Rules and alzo \'i(ﬂ:lti\-‘f: of 1'egl1i;lir.:r!s of the ESI
Corporation StafC(Conditions ot Services) chu]mi-t'ms. 1959, o

a, Henee the Reisponclent ™Mo.2 by his proceedings No.32-C 14/14/3°9.L.1s0.]

[ , . .
dated 31.1,1994 (page-11 to the reply) ssned a charge memo.  The mis-conduct
alleecd against the applicant renls ax under -
Sri G.Vsenugopal, LIMC, Regional Office, [Myderabad while he was
vworking as (JDU-CaSHIER AL Local Qlfice, Hindupur, in the years: 1990 and

1991 engaged himsell in rendering pzu‘t-timc,cénsul.lency service fo one Als
Gajmukh .‘:éccnrily I';El.n'em'l, Hindupuy, which i3 covered under TS) Act, under
Code No.33-3857-101.

éri (. Venugopal. being.a public servant while in. the services of the ESI
L"(tﬁr'p()l'i‘lﬁf"l.’ is prnlii'l‘i!cr.l, as perthe Conduet Rules applicable, 1o indulge himself
in such acts,

Sri (_i.\'cnug_fopnl. by f«'uch' ol his acts exhibited lack of integrity :m_(l
cmnmillcd.1i1isc0n111|1ct which are unhccoming ol a Cmporuliém emplovee and
'lhcwh_‘- violated 1h-c provisiong inder-Rule 13 of Q’f(?S(F‘onducl) Ruies_. 1964, read

|V
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with Regulation 23 of ESI Corporation (Staff and Conditions of Service)
Regulations, 1959, as amended.
7. The detailed inguiry was conducted into the above misconduct.

8. The defence of the applicant in the disciplinary proceedings was that he

had not violated any of the Conduct Rules. That under the bonafide belief he was

eligible to rendér ﬂlé services to the said emp]oyér had in fact ]'Jrepm‘ed 3 challans

and return of compensation (R.C. for short). Thus he submitted (hat the applicant

has not committed any misconduct. In suﬁport of his defence he relied upon the

conclitions of Foun No.C-11.

8. Para-6 and 9 of the said From C-11 are re-produced here below -
6. For the sake of comenience. vour establishment has been allotted
Code No............ which may Kindly be used in all communications sent
tor this Office and all forme at the places indicated ﬁ;' the .purp‘ose. The
Local Office of the cerporation situated..........c...oeeo has Deen
instructed to render necessary assistance to vour in connection with
regisiration of vour emplovees. In case your find any difficulty or tor any

uther iaurpose which mav be necessary in cor'meclion with the Scheme.

vou are requested 1o contact the Manager of the above Local Office who

will render necessary help in the matter,

v

9. The Corporation-Ollicials would be pleased to render all necessary
and possible assistance to vou in discharging your duties and obligations
under the ESI Act, 1948, and T am confident of and prompt and timely
compliance with the provisions of the ESII Acl and Regulations on vour
part,

9. Ou 19.1.1998 the Inguiry Officer submitled his report.

10.  The Disciplinary Authority considered the plea of the applicant and

. observed as under :-

"
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Coming to the point whether the charged official had violated Rule-15 of
CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 read with Regulation-23 of ESI Corporation
(Staff and Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1959, as amended this Rule
15 stale that "Government servantn shall, except with the previous
sanclion of the Govesrnment, engage direclly or indirectly in trade or
‘business or undertake anv employment”. The Act of the. charged official
in writing the challans and Return of contributions in respect of a Private
Chrganization, without permission or (lirecli;m of his superior constifute a
violmbirm of Rule 15 of C'CS(Condiict) Rules. 1964.

In view of all the above. I am in agrecment with (he {indings of the
Inquiring Autharity and hold the charged official Sri G.Venugopal. guilty
of the (5ffcr!C-g for what he was c¢harge shected.

-

While considering the quantum of penalty, T should keep immind
the nature of the ESI Corporation as an organization discharging statutory
functions of providing various social security services to lower paid
emplovees of factorics and establishments and dealing with Public money
and havine to deal with a large number of employers who are required lo
promptly register their emplovees under the I8! Act. pay their monthly
contribution jn time, submit Relurns in time and also ensure that
information and Retums arc submitted 1.3.1'0lnptly and correctly, so that
none of their cmployees covered under the ESI Act is deprived of the
benelils und_er e Act. Hence the cmployees of ESI Corporation have a
fiduciary relationship with employers covered under the Act and heuce
required to maintain a very high degree of int‘;grity, character and limit
their relationship with such employers to the office work within the Office
and with the knowledge of their immediate superiors. The penalty

imposed on the charged official should theretore, have deterrent eflect

Leeping in view lis cadre and length of service.

N
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11, The Disciplinary Authority by his proceedings dated 27-4-1998

(Annexure-XI pages 37 to 40) imposed the punishment of reduction of the

- applicant from the post of UDC Cashier to the lower post of LIDC with effect

from the date of service of the order until he is found fit afler a period of 3 vears
from the date of the order {0 be restored fo the higher post of UDC/UDC Cashier.
However, it is observed that he shall not on his repromotion to his original post
regain hig original seniority in the higher post of UDCUDC Cashier which was
assigned to him prior to the imposition of penalty and as and when he is promoted
to the post of UDC, UDC Cashier. his seniorily shall be [ixed with reference 10 the
date of such promotion. The period of reduction will also aperate to postpone his
future increments in the time scale ol lis original post. on his restoration to that
post. *Respondent No.2 is the Disciplinary Authority. .
12, Agninst the said punishment order the applicant submitied an appeal (o the
Respondent No. 1. The appeal was disposed of by the Additional Commissioner
(P&A). The order of the .A'-\ppellntel Authority is at Annexure-XII (pages 41 and
42). The Appellate Authority confirmed the punishment and rejected the appeal
on 30-11-1998.

13. - The applicant has filed this OA to call tor the records relating (o the order
d.27-4-1998 passed by Respondent No.2 and the order dated 30-11-1998 passed
by ihe Respondent No.l and to quash or set aside the same and to grant all
consequential benefits (o the applicant as regards the arrears of pay elc.,.

14, The applicant .has challenged the impugned orders on the I‘ollowing'
grounds :-

By wriling the challans of the emplover no misconduct was committed by
him. ‘That the ESI Corporation is aimed to be a custodian of the rights of the
emplovees working in the private organization which are brought under the
provisions of the ESI Corporation. The primary duty of the Cotrporation {o invoke
the provisions of the Act and tb see that the employer does nol violate the same
and the claims of the emplovees working with the employer. Al the employees

,J\/
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of the Corporalion are expected to work in obedience to the act. The Corporation
is thus endowed itself to assist an employer in discharging his duties as per the

provisions of the Acl. The Corporation has also, in addition promises the

- employers to exlend all possible help and assistance from the employees of the

Caorporation and the C.orporation Officials are to extend assislance in discharging
the cluties by the employer as per the Act.

15. It is the usual practice of all (he officials working in the corporation to
assist the employers who come to them secking cc;min clarification for fullilling
certain formalities.  Similarly M/s Gajmuk Security Bureau approached the
appllicanl to help him in {illing up the challans. The applicant had written the C'TI°
and handed over to the said emplover.  This a.ct ol the applicant was under a
bonafide impression that he was discharging his Llulicé in {brllwrance of the
undertaking given by the Corporation and did so in good faith. Therefore it does
not amount to result in part time employment or consultency so as to attract Rule
15 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules. Iiven (he ingredients of the Rule 15 of the CCS
(Conduct) Rules are not substantial, He submits that he prepared the challan
forms when the emplover approached him and under the bonafide belief that he
wils bound to attend to the req‘uirclnent of such an emplover. e submits thal he
gainéd such an impression on account ol the provisions contained in fiom No.(-
I1.

16, Now for the first time the Inquiry Oflicer gave a different interprelation
and his in'terprclnliun has been accepted by the respondent authorities. In view of
the stand taken by the Inquiry Officer and the respondent authorities it is now
clear that the officers of the Coﬁioration are not required to write such challans
and it is not part of their duties.

17. As a lav man attending to his duties in the capacitv as a UDC he

discharged those functions and he prepared challans only on 3 occassions and

therefore it cannot be said that he has comnitted a misconduct. Further it is.

submitted that there is no evidence to establish that the said M/s Gajmukh

svd
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Security Bureau had made any pavienl to the applicant for filling up the 3

challans., Unloess this fact is estoblished, it cannot bé said that the applicant was
gainfully employed without consent of the Comoraﬁon. He had not wviolated

Rule-13 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules. The inquh‘y Officer gave an altogether

different interpretation to the conditions found in Form No.C-11 and the sathe

. have been accepted by the respandent authorities.

18. He submfits that the dates mentioned on the 3 challans were not written by

.«

him. The dates were put by the emplover as per his convenience. Merely because

one of the dates on the challans contains the date of a holiday, it cannot be hekd

" that the applicant was liable as if he was writing the challans on a holiday and

. thus he was engaged in private s crvice/consultency.

19.  The interpretation given by the Inquiry Officer is Very narow and
pedantic one. The condilions in Form No.C-11 does not anywhere indicate that it
is the Manager who alone is expected to assist the employer. Such a view cannot
be taken from the interpretation of the conditions in form No.C-1 I. Note in para-6H

of the from C-11 reference to local Manager is made whereas such a refserence is

“not available in para-9 of the from No.C-11.

20, The applicant submits that the allegations made againsl him have not been
established. Only on the basis of the narrow interpietation given by the Inquiry:
Officer and accepted by the Respondent Authorities he has been punished. The

punishment imposed by the authoritics is too harsh and grave. The finding of the

" Inquiry Officer is not based on ahy withess and on his own interpretation of the

conditions of I'orm No.C-11,

21, The applicant submits that the incident took place in the year 1989 and he
was issued with charge memo on 3L 1,i994. Thug there was long delay in
initiating the Disciplinary Proccedings.

22, The applicant submits that as a result of the earlier Disciplinary

Proceedings, he was imposed punishment of reversion by order dated 3.6.1992 to .

;hip)éf of LDC for a period of 3 years. He had challenged the said punishment

)
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in QA 1124/9‘2,l'.vhich was decided on 4.5.1993. This Tribunal set aside the
punishiment and directed the Disciplinary Authotity 1o award appropriale
punishment in accordance with the law. Accordingly the Disciplinary "Authorily
by his order dated 4.6.1993 imposed the punishment of rcversion to the post of
LDC for a period of 5 years and on completion of the said period the applicant
was to revert back to his post as UDC. Fe has challenged the punishment order

before the .Appellate  Authority.  The Appellate’ Authority modificd  the
punishment by his order dated 10-2-1994, He has ;uhmi!tcd a revision petition (o
the revisional authority. The revisional nutho.rit)-' by his proceedings daled
22.7.1994 modified the punishment of the Discipl_inary Authority by reducing the
period of reversion from 35 vears (o 3 vears. He submits that on expiry of (he said
3 vears period he was to get back (o his original position of uDc. He submils
that the said punishment was over by June, 1996, TIgnoring his claim, the
respondent authorities have again imposed the punishment of reduction to the

I.DC cadre. Therefore the present reversion from the category of UDC to TIDC is

void and non est in the eve of law. Nere pendency of the Disciplinary

Proceedings is not a ground to with hold promotion

23, The applicant {urther submils Ihqt present revetsion to the post of LDC lor
a period of § vears is too harsh. The conditions imposed while imposing the
penally may prevent him [rom getting his original post of UDC.  Thus the
applicant submits that he is deprived of his promotional chances.

24.  The respondents have filed a replv stating the details of the mis conduct.
They fusther submit that the applicant had infact admitted to have preparcd the 3
challans dt.14.3.90, 20.12.90 and 28.7.90 respectively and return of conlribution
for CPE dated 13.9.1990. His writings on these documents were confirmed by the
hand writing expert. The contention that he had prepared the challans and the RC
under the bonafide impression that he was discharging his duties in furlhcran‘cc of
the object of the Act.and as per the instructions contained in Form No.C-11. That

his contention cannot be accepted that Form No.C-11 is a standard letter to be

..9.
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communicated to the employers informing the coverage of their units under the
ESI Act and allotting code nuinber. 'I’h;lt as per para-G of the said Form No.C-11
Local Manager is the appropriate authority who has been authorized to render
necessary assistance to the cmployers. That in para-9 the phrase "Corporation

Officials” by necessary implication rclates only to the Manager of such local

office that the applicant was nof competent to render any assistance to tlie

‘employers registered under the Act. That unless the applicant was specifically

dirccted to do so by the Manager. That the applicant had prepared 3 challans

(!ur'ing a span of 8 menths. period and the R.C. Considering the fact that all the

pages containg names of 105 persons and il required access to the records of the
\

authority and also involved considerable quantum of clerical work which cannot

be said.to be a plausible agsistance under the Act. That Mis Gajmuk Sccurity

Force. Hindpur was an cimpleser under the Act. That by-doing this the applicant

violated Rule-15 of CCS(Conduct) Rules, That it is after thought of the applicnt to

take shelter under paras G and 9 of the Forin C-it. That the applicant could not

have prepared the challans and R.C. unless directed by the Manager. That the

Disciplinary Authority failed to establish the fact that the applicant was gainfully

employed or rendered private service:consultency fo Ms G.'ljmukh' Scc.uril_v
Burcau, Hindupur. That there is clear violation of Rule-13 of CCS(Conduct)
Rutes by the applicant. To attract Rule-15 of the CCS(Conduct) Rules whether he
was gainfully employed or not is an irrelevant matter for consideration. That the
applicant perlormed these services to the employer during the office hours. Tha
the NManager of the Local Office is the only official competent to deal with the
employers registered under the Act and to suggest what to do and how to do for

proper compliance under the Rules and also rendering necessary guidance and

help to the outsiders is definitely not a part of the office work and it is the -

responsibility of the head of the local office and also they have stated that afler
expiry of the period of punishment of the applicant he was resorted to the post of

UDC with effect from 4.6.1996 along with his original seniority. While this was

)
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so, because of the punishunent on the charge memo Qatecl 31.1.1994, he could not
be promoted as he was under cloud in view of the penally order dated 27.4.1998.
.he could not be considered for i)l'OIﬂOtion to the next higher post, Tllc avetments
made by the applicant in this counection are not correct and that in a similar case

wl\lcrc one employee by name \.Swamy was applicant in OA 1576/98 decided on

the applicant that the punishment is harsh. cannot be considered by this Tribunal.
Thus they pray for dismissal of the OA.

25, During the course of arguments, (he lem"ned counsel lor the applicant
mainlyv pressed the conditions incnrpnr.%ted in Form No.C-11 and submitled that
lhc applicant under the bonafide belief felt that he was discharging the duties as
per the object of the Act and that he had nel committed any x_nisconduct. ‘That the
applicant had not taken any prouniary advantage while filling (he 3 challane and
R.CC. Thercfore m‘ulcr any streteh of the imagination the action of the applicant
f;mmm he termed as ‘mis conduct; Further he submitted that'the imposition of the
lpcnall.\' to a lower rank for a period of 5 _vcnrs-with furthc‘r restrictions is loq
harsh, |

26.  As against this, the learned Standing Counsel for the Respoudents c'onle.n(l
that the applicant cannot take shelter from conditions of Form C-11 and that
Manager of the local office is the proper authority to give necessary guidance 1o
the emp]gycrs registered undzr the Act and that the applicant could not have
prepared the 3 cfmllzms: and that RC. Tt is a clear violation of Rule 15 of
C(’.‘S(Copduct) Rules. Thus they submit that the respondent anthorities have acted
in accordance with the law in iioposing the penalty on the applicant. In support of
“their conleqtions they rely upon the decision rendered in OA 1576/98 decided on
22.2.1999,

27. It is now to be seen whether the action of the applicant in preparing 3

“challans and RC amounted to engaging in private worksconsultency attracting the

provisions of the Rule-15 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules and also regulation 23 of

s\l
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ESI Corporation Staff Services Regulations, 1955 on the face of the paras-6 and 9
of Form No.C-11.

_28. Paras 6 and 9 of the lionn No.C-11 have been extracted abové. The

applicant retics upon these paras to contend that his action was under bonafide

impression that he was also responsible to fulfill the objects of the Act and he did

so under the bonafide impression. Thus he submits that he has not secured any

advantage from the Gajmuk Security Bureau, Hindupur. In fact he has produced

- Jetfer (Annexure-VII page-31 1o the OA). It is issued by the Gajmukh Security

Bureau, Hindupur.  As contended by the learned counsel for the respondents
whether securing pecuniary advantage is not a relevant fact under Rule 15 of
CCS(Conduct) Rules.

29, The M's Gajmuk Security Bureau, Hindupur is a registered employer
under the Act. IN para-6, the employer who hag been registered under the Act has
been requested to contact the Manager of the above local office who will render
the necessary hc—:Iﬁ in the matter. In para-9 it is further stated that the corporaticn
officials would be pleased to render all necessarv and possible assistance in
discharging duties under the Act.

30, The respondents attempled to interpret this rule as to mean that only the
Manager of the local officer is competent to render assistance lo an emplover and
therefore the applicant could not have prepared the 3 challans and the RC,

31 In our humble view the respondents have not properly interpreted the
pmﬁ-9 of the Form No.C-11. If they felt that taking advantage of para-9 any of
the officials working under the Corporation may to indulge in private
practice/consultency with the employer, thev could bave given a circular
instructions to all the emplovees and the emplovers registered under the Act.
Para-6 is quite different from para-9.  Para-9 is a general instructions given o an
employer to the effect that the corporation officials will be pleased to render all
necessary and possible assistance to the employer in discharging dutics and

obligations under the Act.

..120
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32. This 1);1|'n-9 could not be interpreted to mean that the Corporation officials
refers 01_11}’ to a Manager of the local office. That the' staff of the Corporation is
- officials of the Corporation. True interpretation has to be given to the para-9.
When there is no ambiguity in para-9 no interpretation can be made so as Lo
defeat the object of the para. The object of the para-9 is that the Corporation
oflficials are expected to render all necessary and possﬂﬂé assistanes to an
emplover to discharge his dutizg ‘and obligations under the Act. When that is <o,
it is not possible to interpret "the corporation officials” to mean and refer oniy to
the Manager of the local office”. If that is so. they should have replaced the plirase
"Corporation Officials” with that of the "Nanager of the Local Olfice".

33.  The applicant had not put the dates on the 3 challans prepared by him,
Therefore il cannot be said that he had prepared the three challans, en the dates
mentioned thereon,

34 The applicant admils fo have prepared the 3 challans and RC. Fe has
stated in clear terms that he did so under the bonnﬁacinnn@sﬁon and hmlln’
doing so he will be rendering all necessarv and possliblc assistance (o an emplover
lﬁuhrpanrQofﬂmlﬁwn1NoihlL

3s. The Respondent authorities have not properly understood the true import
of paras 6 and 9 of the Form C-11. They have attempted {o give a narrow
interpretation in the Disciplinmy Proceedings.  Thev should have been more
careful to avoid such instances by issuing proper insiructions and circular to the
oflicials working under them.

36.  Ifthey felt that the contents incorporated in para-9 may lead to malpractice
by their officials then they should have Iattempled to amend suitably. Without
doing certain exercise they ailempted to give an interpretation to lhé disadvantage
of the employees of the corporation.

37.  The misconduct alleged 1s in no way refers to the Rule-15 of the éCS
(Conduct) Rules. IN fact the Corporation officials are governcd by the Rules of

1959.

fj/
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38. In Disciplinary Procecdings a case of Deliquent Employee cannot be
compared with that of another Deliquent Exhployce. Here the mis-conduct
. alleged have been fully explaived by the Deliquent Employee that he did so under
the bonafide belief that he was expected to render the possible assistance to an
emplover registered under the Act. Tt is on the interpretation of these paray in
form No.C-11 the respondent authorities passed the impugned order. Their
interpretation is very narrosy and they have not brought out any circular
instructions issued to for ol the (:'Ol‘])OI'HIiO;I cmployees not {o render any
assistance as incorporated in Form C-11 and that any such instance would attract
the provisions of Rule 15 of the CUS (Conduct) Rules read with Regulation 23 of
the ESI Regulations 1939,

39. 1o that view of the matter we feel (hat the explanation offercd by the
applicant is liable to be accepted.  The Respondent Aull‘lorilie.s [ailed to give
proper interpretalion to paras-6 and 9 of the FForm No.C-11. |

40. In that view of the matter we feel that the mis-conduct alleged against the
applicant cannot be tcrmt:(l‘as mis conduct atiracting penal consequences.

41, As we have formed an opinion that the mis-conduct alleged against the

applicant docs not amount (o mis-couducl. we have no other altemative excepl tu

sel aside the impugned orders.
42, We make it clear that the respondent a;lilOI'iliCS if they feel necessary that
para-2 of the Form C-11 mu«t confine only to the Manager of the Local Office,
they may consider (he feasibility of making necessary amendment to the said
Form C-11.
43, In that view of the mater, we pass the following order :-

(a) The impugned orders are hereby set aside:

(h) The applicant is entiiled to the consequential benelits as his

punishment has been set aside.

44, The applicant shall be reslored to his original post of UDC within 3
months [rom the date of receipt of a copy of this order. No costs.
(B. 1S c IATRIRERIMESHWAR) (R, RANGARAJAN) ot
emher ( el

I Member (A)



